

No. 23-2807

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

REBECCA ROE, by and through her
parents and next friends, Rachel and Ryan Roe, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DEBBIE CRITCHFIELD, in her official capacity as
Idaho State Superintendent of Public Instruction, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
No. 1:23-cv-00315-DCN

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Peter C. Renn
Kell Olson[†]
Tara L. Borelli[†]
Pelecanos[†]
LAMBDA LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, INC.
800 S. Figueroa St., Suite 1260
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 382-7600
[†]*Mailing address only*

Samuel L. Linnet
ALTURAS LAW GROUP, PLLC
101 E Bullion St., Unit 2H
Hailey, ID 83333 | (208) 788-6688

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Katherine M. Forster
Robyn K. Bacon
Nicholas R. Sidney
Paul Martin
Avery P. Hitchcock
Jimmy P. Biblarz
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 South Grand Ave., 50th Fl.
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100

J. Max Rosen
max.rosen@mto.com
MUNGER TOLLES & OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Fl.
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 512-4000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
ARGUMENT	20
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Equal Protection Claim.	20
A. S.B.1100 Requires Heightened Scrutiny Because It Discriminates Based on Sex and Transgender Status	21
B. Defendants Failed to Carry Their Heavy Burden of Proving a Substantial Relationship Between S.B.1100 and Privacy or Safety. ...	28
II. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Title IX Claim.	42
A. S.B.1100 Violates Title IX’s Prohibition Against Discrimination “On The Basis Of Sex”	43
B. Provisions Under Title IX Allowing Sex-Separated Facilities Do Not Sanction Discrimination Against Transgender People.	45
C. The Spending Clause Cannot Justify Defendants’ Interpretation.....	49
III. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on Their Privacy Claim.....	51

IV.	The Remaining Equitable Factors Tip Sharply in Plaintiffs’ Favor.....	53
A.	Plaintiffs Showed that Ending Idaho’s Long-Standing Status Quo and Mandating Discrimination Would Inflict Irreparable Harm.	54
B.	Defendants Failed to Identify Any Comparable Harm from Maintaining the Status Quo.....	59
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	64
	ADDENDUM	Ai

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 75 F.4th 760 (7th Cir. 2023)	<i>passim</i>
<i>A.C. v. Metropolitan Sch. Dist. of Martinsville</i> , 601 F. Supp. 3d 345 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	16
<i>A.H. v. Minersville Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 536 (M.D. Pa. 2019)	16
<i>Adams v. School Bd. of St. Johns County</i> , 57 F.4th 791 (11th Cir. 2022).....	18, 36, 43, 48
<i>Arroyo Gonzalez v. Rossello Nevares</i> , 305 F. Supp. 3d 327 (D.P.R. 2018).....	52
<i>B.E. v. Vigo Cnty. Sch. Corp.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 3d 725 (S.D. Ind. 2022)	16
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Highland Local Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016).....	16
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	50
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burlington N. & S. F. R. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	44
<i>Cal. First Amend. Coal. v. Calderon</i> , 150 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1998).....	20

<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	41
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	23
<i>Daniel v. Paul</i> , 395 U.S. 298 (1969).....	39
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	50
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16, 23, 43, 44
<i>Doe #1 v. Mukwonago Area Sch. Dist.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2023 WL 4505245 (E.D. Wis. 2023).....	16, 40
<i>Doe v. Boyertown Area School Dist</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Cnty. of San Diego</i> , 576 F. Supp. 3d 721 (S.D. Cal. 2021).....	51
<i>Doe v. Horne</i> , 23-00185-TUC-JGZ, 2023 WL 4661831 (D. Ariz. July 20, 2023).....	53
<i>Doe v. Snyder</i> , 28 F.4th 103 (9th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Edge v. City of Everett</i> , 929 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20, 54
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9th Cir. 2019).....	59
<i>Evancho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 267 (W.D. Pa. 2017).....	16

<i>F.V. v Barron</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (D. Idaho 2018).....	52
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	50
<i>Grabowski v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 69 F.4th 1110.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 79 F.4th 1009 (9th Cir. 2023).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hecox v. Little</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 930 (D. Idaho 2020).....	25
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	46
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	7
<i>J.A.W. v. Evansville Vanderburgh Sch. Corp.</i> , 396 F. Supp. 3d 833 (S.D. Ind. 2019).....	16
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	28
<i>Karnoski v. Trump</i> , 926 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Love v. Johnson</i> , 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	52

<i>M.A.B. v. Bd. of Educ. of Talbot Cnty.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 704 (D. Md. 2018)	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	41
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	40
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Powell v. Schriver</i> , 175 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 1999).....	52
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	24
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	52
<i>Schwenk v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011).....	53
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	51-52
<i>United States v. Hinkson</i> , 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Pacheco</i> , 977 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2020).....	46, 47
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	21

Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)..... *passim*

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681 *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1686..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12923

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 19833

Idaho Code § 33-6601 [33-6701]..... *passim*

Idaho Code § 33-6602 [33-6702].....11

Idaho Code § 33-6603 [33-6703]..... 11, 12, 22

Idaho Code § 33-6604 [33-6704].....12

Idaho Code § 33-6605 [33-6705].....12

Idaho Code § 33-6606 [33-6706].....12

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.32 45, 47, 48, 49

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 45, 47, 48, 49

Bills

Idaho Senate Bill 1100..... *passim*
